PUBLIC NOTICE
GWINNETT COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
PROPOSED SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT TO FFY 2020 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN
PUBLICATION DATE: April 14,2021 - PUBLISH IN: GWINNETT DAILY POST
PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD: April 14,2021 — April 24, 2021

Gwinnett County publishes for public comment a proposed substantial amendment to its FFY Annual Action Plan 2020.

The proposed amendment involves a supplemental allocation of Community Development Block Grant (CDBG-CV) and
Emergency Solutions Gant (ESG-CV) funds to prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavirus. The purpose of the public
hearing is to receive citizen comments on the substantial amendment.

All activities proposed for funding in the substantial amendment to the FFY 2020 Annual Action Plan will receive grant awards
upon the close of the minimum five-day comment period. A Public Hearing will be held to receive citizen input for the
Substantial Amendment to the FFY 2020 Action Plan:

Public
Hearing Platform Date Time
location
Webex
. https://gwinnettgov.webex.com/gwinnettgov/j.php?MTID=mab6ab226eedaddb2ebafale4190a4ff73 | April 20, | 10:00
Virtual ;
Join by Phone 2021 AM
+1-408-418-9388 United States Toll

A waiver provided by U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) reduces the comment period for
Substantial Amendments to no less than five (5) days. The public comment period began on April 14, 2021 with the posting
on the Gwinnett County website and distribution by e-mail to program stakeholders to inform the public of the proposed
Substantial Amendment and inviting comments through April 24, 2020. All parties, organizations, and individuals interested
in reviewing a copy of the Substantial Amendment may do so on the County’s website at gcga.us.hudgrants.

The public comment period for recommended funding is April 14, 2021 — April 24, 2021. A summary of all comments received
at the Public Hearings will be included in the substantial amendment to the FFY 2020 Action Plan.

Written comments on the FFY 2020 Annual Action Plan 2020 Substantial Amendment must be received by way of hand
delivery, postal mail, or email by 5:00 P.M., April 24, 2021, at:

Gwinnett County Community Development Program
One Justice Square, 446 West Crogan Street, Suite 420, Lawrenceville, GA 30046-2439
Telephone: 678-518-6008; Fax: 678-518-6071; Email: cdbghudplanning@gwinnettcounty.com

GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA — SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT ANNUAL ACTION PLAN 2020

The Substantial Amendment to the FFY 2020 Annual Action Plan contains all CDBG and ESG program activities recommended
for funding. The organizations listed in the tables below are recommended for CDBG-CV and ESG-CV funding as determined
by the organizations’ original funding request or program related expenditure caps.

FFY 2020 ACTION PLAN - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT COVID [CDBG-CV] PROGRAM
CDBG-CV GRANT AWARD: $7,301,343.00

CDBG Public Service Operating

APP d APDP atio e otal Award
Boys & Girls Clubs of Metro Atlanta Boys & Girls Clubs of Metro Atlanta S 20,000.00
First Step Staffing First Step S 57,310.00
Gwinnett County Public Schools Foundation ~ Gwinnett County Public Schools Foundation S 758,000.00
Sheltering Arms Sheltering Arms S 110,400.00
Behavioral Health of Georgia ViewPoint Health S 17,000.00
Zion Keepers, Inc Zion Keepers, Inc-CDBGCV S 165,000.00
Annandale at Suwanee, Inc. Annandale Village - CDBGCV - Testing & PPE S 238,551.00
Goodwill of North Georgia Goodwill of North Georgia-COVID- 19 S 76,875.00
Overcomers House Incorporated Overcomers House Incorporated S 150,000.00
Vision Tutoring Educational Foundation Vision Tutoring Educational Foundation, Inc. - S 143,855.00
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Latin American Association

Pearl Transit Corp

Obria Medical Clinics

Quality Care for Children

Ser Familia, Inc

The Generation Infocus Foundation
First Baptist Duluth

Hi-Hope Service Center

Hope Clinic

Sugarloaf Korean Baptist Church
Sankofa House, Inc

Families 4 Families

Families First, Inc.

Rainbow Village, Inc.

Creative Enterprises, Inc.
Tabitha's House

Together We Can Foundation, Inc.
Council of Youth Anti-Drug

Asian American Resource Center
Chebar Ministries

Purpose World Inc
Sojourn Ministries, Inc. DBA Navigate
Recovery Gwinnett

Recovery Foundations
Home of Hope - Gwinnett Children Shelter

CDBG Public Service - Equipment
Applicant

Easterseals North Georgia- CDBGCV
Berean Christian Church - CDBCV

Hi-Hope Service Center

Sugarloaf Korean Baptist Church
Overcomers House Incorporated

The Generation Infocus Foundation
Sankofa House Emergency Assistance
Together We Can Foundation Inc

Chebar Ministries, Inc., LifeChangers Legacy
Recovery Foundations Inc

Purpose World Inc

Sojourn Ministries DBA Navigate Recovery
Home of Hope - Gwinnett Children Shelter

CDBG County Initiatives
Application Title

WEFN Inc.

Economic Development

Mental Health Initiative

Latin American Association

Pearl Transit Corp

Pregnancy Resource Center of Gwinnett, Inc.
Quality Care for Children

Ser Familia, Inc

The Generation Infocus Foundation

First Baptist Church of Duluth - CDBGCV
Hi-Hope Service Center

HOPECLINIC

Sugarloaf Korean Baptist Church

Sankofa House Emergency Assistance Program
Families 4 Families

Families First, Inc.

Rainbow Village-CDBGCV

Creative Enterprises

Tabitha's House - CDBGCYV - Public Facilities
Together We Can Foundation Inc

COYAD Care

Asian American Resource Foundation
Chebar Ministries, Inc., LifeChangers Legacy

Purpose World Inc
Sojourn Ministries, Inc. DBA Navigate Recovery
Gwinnett

Recovery Foundations Inc
Home of Hope - Gwinnett Children Shelter
TOTAL AWARDS:

Application Title
Easter Seals North Georgia Early Childhood
Education & Care- Gwinnett

The H.O.P.E Center
Hi-Hope Enhanced Sanitization Project
Compassion for Georgia
COVID 19 Responsiveness Program
Gl Covid Support: Job Training, and Food Support
Sankofa House Prevention Project
COVID Home Food Delivery
LifeChangers Legacy COVID-19 Relief Project
Emergency Food Distribution
Purposeful Center & Food Pantry
Sojourn Ministries, Inc. DBA Navigate Recovery
Home of Hope

TOTAL AWARDS:

Application Title
Program Management
Technical Assistance to Microenterprises
Mental Health Services for COVID Impacted
TOTAL AWARDS:
GRAND TOTAL:

65,000.00
220,000.00
85,062.00
100,000.00
150,400.00
250,000.00
40,000.00
9,561.00
218,743.00
50,000.00
85,000.00
76,500.00
190,000.00
20,000.00
10,000.00
250,000.00
24,270.00
250,000.00
57,498.00
16,300.00
175,000.00

175,000.00

161,440.00

169,349.00
4,586,114.00

wr U U U > U U U U U U >

Total Award

27,521.00
75,000.00
10,639.00
37,667.00
58,212.00

122,187.00
45,000.00
55,020.00
50,000.00
25,000.00
37,000.00
53,000.00
15,500.00

$ 611,746.00
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Recommendation
S 528,883.00
$  1,000,000.00
S 574,600.00
$ 2,103,483.00
$ 7,301,343.00
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FFY 2020 ACTION PLAN - EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT COVID [ESG-CV] PROGRAM
ESG-CV GRANT AWARD: $4,938,622.00

ESG - Emergency Shelter

ADD

Lawrenceville Housing Authority
Sojourn Ministries, Inc Dba Navigate Recovery
Gwinnett

Quality Care For Children

ESG - Homelessness Prevention
Applicant

Partnership Against Domestic Violence
Zion Keepers, Inc

The Salvation Army

H.O.P.E, Inc.

Lawrenceville Cooperative Ministry, inc.
Latin American Association
Overcomers House Incorporated
Family Heritage Foundation, Inc.
Rainbow Village, Inc.

Berean Christian Church Gwinnett
Lawrenceville Housing Authority
Easter Seals North Georgia

Africa's Children's Fund

Home of Hope - Gwinnett Children Shelter
The Sobriety Resource

Christ The Restorer Ministry Inc
Tabitha's House

Sankofa House, Inc

Center For Pan Asian Community Services
Council of Youth Anti-Drug

Asian American Resource Center

ESG - Rapid Rehousing

Applicant

Overcomers House Incorporated
Lawrenceville Housing Authority

Home Of Hope - Gwinnett Children Shelter
Council Of Youth Anti-Drug

Together We Can Foundation, Inc

Asian American Resource Center

ESG - Street Outreach

Applicant

Overcomers House Incorporated
Zion Keepers, Inc
Metro Atlanta Youth For Christ
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Gwinnett Housing Corporation Dba
LiveNorcross

Sojourn Ministries, Inc. Dba Navigate
Recovery Gwinnett

Emergency Child Care Assistance

TOTAL AWARDS:

W U U >

Application Title

Public Service

Zion Keepers, Inc

The Salvation Army Of Gwinnett County

H.O.P.E, Inc.

Lawrenceville Cooperative Ministry

Latin American Association

Overcomers House Incorporated

Housing & Utility Assistance

Rainbow Village

Homelessness Prevention

LiveNorcross

Homelessness Prevention

ACF Housing Program

Home Of Hope Gwinnett Children Shelter

The Sobriety Resource - ESGCV

Christ The Restorer Ministry Inc

Tabitha's House

Emergency Assistance Program

Homelessness Prevention Program

Coyad Care

Asian American Resource Center
TOTAL AWARDS:
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Application Title
Overcomers House Incorporated
LiveNorcross
Home of Hope Gwinnett Children Shelter
Coyad Care
Together We Can Foundation Inc
Asian American Resource Center

TOTAL AWARDS:

W O U U

Application Title

Overcomers House Incorporated S
Zion Keepers, Inc S
Street Outreach S

24,000.00

250,000.00
100,000.00
374,000.00

Total Award

300,000.00
300,000.00
103,623.00
35,000.00
275,000.00
275,000.00
51,005.00
50,000.00
160,000.00
275,000.00
260,400.00
39,900.00
121,000.00
30,700.00
187,100.00
55,000.00
82,200.00
125,000.00
150,000.00
150,000.00
45,000.00
3,070,928.00

Total Award
400,000.00
115,600.00

25,100.00
350,000.00
80,000.00
45,000.00
1,015,700.00

Total Award
25,000.00
40,000.00
59,000.00




Home Of Hope - Gwinnett Children Shelter Home Of Hope Gwinnett Children Shelter S 11,200.00
Council Of Youth Anti-Drug Coyad Care S 50,000.00
Recovery Foundations Recovery Foundations Inc S 56,892.00

TOTAL AWARDS: $ 242,092.00

ESG - Temporary Emergency Shelter

Applicant Application Title Total Award
Quality Care For Children Emergency Child Care Assistance S 15,000.00
Zion Keepers, Inc Zion Keepers, Inc S 10,000.00

TOTAL AWARDS: $ 25,000.00

ESG Administration, Planning & HMIS

Applicant Application Title Total Award
WEN Inc. Administration & Planning $161,902.00
Pathways Community Network HMIS $25,000.00
Department of Community Affairs HMIS $24,000.00
TOTAL AWARDS: $210,902.00
GRAND TOTAL: $4,938,622.00

Inguiries/Questions/Comments

Contact the Gwinnett County Community Development Program at One Justice Square, 446 West Crogan Street,
Suite 420, Lawrenceville, GA 30046-2439; Telephone: 678-518-6008; Fax: 678-518-6071; Email:
cdbghudplanning@gwinnettcounty.com with any questions or comments pertaining to this Public Notice.

CDBG National Objective to Be Met Using FFY 2020 CDBG Funds

The activities and actions will be undertaken in accordance with Title | of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974,
as amended, and are designed to "principally benefit low- and moderate-income persons" [per 24 CFR 570.208(a)]. All CDBG
Activities to be undertaken and all CDBG activity expenditures will benefit predominantly low- and moderate-income persons.

Section 504 - Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 [ADA], As Amended

Gwinnett County does not discriminate on the basis of disability in the admission or access to, or treatment or employment in, its
programs or activities. Any requests for reasonable accommodations required by individuals to participate in any open meeting,
program or activity of the Gwinnett County Community Development Program should be directed to Gwinnett County Community
Development Program, One Justice Square, 446 West Crogan Street, Suite 275, Lawrenceville, GA 30046-2439; Telephone: 678-
518-6008; Fax: 678-518-6071; Email: cdbghudplanning@gwinnettcounty.com .

Fair Housing Act of 1968, As Amended, Section 800 Accommodations, and Federal Register, Feb. 3, 2012; Page 5662

In an ongoing effort to provide housing services and activities in a nondiscriminatory manner, Gwinnett County has a strong
commitment to affirmatively furthering fair housing by working to ensure that equal housing opportunities and access to HUD
grant funded programs, projects, and activities are available for all persons, regardless of race, color, national origin, religion, age,
sex, familial status, marital status, sexual orientation, gender identity, or disability. If you think your rights have been violated, please
contact the Gwinnett County Community Development Program, One Justice Square, 446 West Crogan Street, Suite 275,
Lawrenceville, GA 30046-2439; Telephone: 678-518-6008; Fax: 678-518-6071; Email: cdbghudplanning@gwinnettcounty.com .
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