

PUBLIC NOTICE
GWINNETT COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
PROPOSED SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT TO FFY 2020 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN
 PUBLICATION DATE: April 14, 2021 - PUBLISH IN: *GWINNETT DAILY POST*
 PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD: April 14, 2021 – April 24, 2021

Gwinnett County publishes for public comment a proposed substantial amendment to its FFY Annual Action Plan 2020. The proposed amendment involves a supplemental allocation of Community Development Block Grant (CDBG-CV) and Emergency Solutions Gant (ESG-CV) funds to prevent, prepare for, and respond to coronavirus. The purpose of the public hearing is to receive citizen comments on the substantial amendment.

All activities proposed for funding in the substantial amendment to the FFY 2020 Annual Action Plan will receive grant awards upon the close of the minimum five-day comment period. A Public Hearing will be held to receive citizen input for the Substantial Amendment to the FFY 2020 Action Plan:

Public Hearing location	Platform	Date	Time
Virtual	Webex https://gwinnettgov.webex.com/gwinnettgov/j.php?MTID=ma6ab226eedaddb2e6afa1e4190a4ff73 Join by Phone +1-408-418-9388 United States Toll	April 20, 2021	10:00 AM

A waiver provided by U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) reduces the comment period for Substantial Amendments to no less than five (5) days. The public comment period began on April 14, 2021 with the posting on the Gwinnett County website and distribution by e-mail to program stakeholders to inform the public of the proposed Substantial Amendment and inviting comments through April 24, 2020. All parties, organizations, and individuals interested in reviewing a copy of the Substantial Amendment may do so on the County's website at gcga.us.hudgrants.

The public comment period for recommended funding is April 14, 2021 – April 24, 2021. A summary of all comments received at the Public Hearings will be included in the substantial amendment to the FFY 2020 Action Plan.

Written comments on the FFY 2020 Annual Action Plan 2020 Substantial Amendment must be received by way of hand delivery, postal mail, or email by 5:00 P.M., April 24, 2021, at:

Gwinnett County Community Development Program
 One Justice Square, 446 West Crogan Street, Suite 420, Lawrenceville, GA 30046-2439
 Telephone: 678-518-6008; Fax: 678-518-6071; Email: cdbghudplanning@gwinnettcounty.com

GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA – SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENT ANNUAL ACTION PLAN 2020

The Substantial Amendment to the FFY 2020 Annual Action Plan contains all CDBG and ESG program activities recommended for funding. The organizations listed in the tables below are recommended for CDBG-CV and ESG-CV funding as determined by the organizations' original funding request or program related expenditure caps.

FFY 2020 ACTION PLAN - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT COVID [CDBG-CV] PROGRAM		
CDBG-CV GRANT AWARD: \$7,301,343.00		
CDBG Public Service Operating		
Applicant	Application Title	Total Award
Boys & Girls Clubs of Metro Atlanta	Boys & Girls Clubs of Metro Atlanta	\$ 20,000.00
First Step Staffing	First Step	\$ 57,310.00
Gwinnett County Public Schools Foundation	Gwinnett County Public Schools Foundation	\$ 758,000.00
Sheltering Arms	Sheltering Arms	\$ 110,400.00
Behavioral Health of Georgia	ViewPoint Health	\$ 17,000.00
Zion Keepers, Inc	Zion Keepers, Inc-CDBGCV	\$ 165,000.00
Annandale at Suwanee, Inc.	Annandale Village - CDBGCV - Testing & PPE	\$ 238,551.00
Goodwill of North Georgia	Goodwill of North Georgia-COVID- 19	\$ 76,875.00
Overcomers House Incorporated	Overcomers House Incorporated	\$ 150,000.00
Vision Tutoring Educational Foundation	Vision Tutoring Educational Foundation, Inc. -	\$ 143,855.00

Latin American Association	Latin American Association	\$	65,000.00
Pearl Transit Corp	Pearl Transit Corp	\$	220,000.00
Obria Medical Clinics	Pregnancy Resource Center of Gwinnett, Inc.	\$	85,062.00
Quality Care for Children	Quality Care for Children	\$	100,000.00
Ser Familia, Inc	Ser Familia, Inc	\$	150,400.00
The Generation Infocus Foundation	The Generation Infocus Foundation	\$	250,000.00
First Baptist Duluth	First Baptist Church of Duluth - CDBGCV	\$	40,000.00
Hi-Hope Service Center	Hi-Hope Service Center	\$	9,561.00
Hope Clinic	HOPECLINIC	\$	218,743.00
Sugarloaf Korean Baptist Church	Sugarloaf Korean Baptist Church	\$	50,000.00
Sankofa House, Inc	Sankofa House Emergency Assistance Program	\$	85,000.00
Families 4 Families	Families 4 Families	\$	76,500.00
Families First, Inc.	Families First, Inc.	\$	190,000.00
Rainbow Village, Inc.	Rainbow Village-CDBGCV	\$	20,000.00
Creative Enterprises, Inc.	Creative Enterprises	\$	10,000.00
Tabitha's House	Tabitha's House - CDBGCV - Public Facilities	\$	250,000.00
Together We Can Foundation, Inc.	Together We Can Foundation Inc	\$	24,270.00
Council of Youth Anti-Drug	COYAD Care	\$	250,000.00
Asian American Resource Center	Asian American Resource Foundation	\$	57,498.00
Chebar Ministries	Chebar Ministries, Inc., LifeChangers Legacy	\$	16,300.00
Purpose World Inc	Purpose World Inc	\$	175,000.00
Sojourn Ministries, Inc. DBA Navigate	Sojourn Ministries, Inc. DBA Navigate Recovery	\$	
Recovery Gwinnett	Gwinnett	\$	175,000.00
Recovery Foundations	Recovery Foundations Inc	\$	161,440.00
Home of Hope - Gwinnett Children Shelter	Home of Hope - Gwinnett Children Shelter	\$	169,349.00
	TOTAL AWARDS:	\$	4,586,114.00

CDBG Public Service - Equipment

Applicant	Application Title	Total Award
Easterseals North Georgia- CDBGCV	Easter Seals North Georgia Early Childhood Education & Care- Gwinnett	\$ 27,521.00
Berean Christian Church - CDBCV	The H.O.P.E Center	\$ 75,000.00
Hi-Hope Service Center	Hi-Hope Enhanced Sanitization Project	\$ 10,639.00
Sugarloaf Korean Baptist Church	Compassion for Georgia	\$ 37,667.00
Overcomers House Incorporated	COVID 19 Responsiveness Program	\$ 58,212.00
The Generation Infocus Foundation	GI Covid Support: Job Training, and Food Support	\$ 122,187.00
Sankofa House Emergency Assistance	Sankofa House Prevention Project	\$ 45,000.00
Together We Can Foundation Inc	COVID Home Food Delivery	\$ 55,020.00
Chebar Ministries, Inc., LifeChangers Legacy	LifeChangers Legacy COVID-19 Relief Project	\$ 50,000.00
Recovery Foundations Inc	Emergency Food Distribution	\$ 25,000.00
Purpose World Inc	Purposeful Center & Food Pantry	\$ 37,000.00
Sojourn Ministries DBA Navigate Recovery	Sojourn Ministries, Inc. DBA Navigate Recovery	\$ 53,000.00
Home of Hope - Gwinnett Children Shelter	Home of Hope	\$ 15,500.00
	TOTAL AWARDS:	\$ 611,746.00

CDBG County Initiatives

Application Title	Application Title	Recommendation
WFN Inc.	Program Management	\$ 528,883.00
Economic Development	Technical Assistance to Microenterprises	\$ 1,000,000.00
Mental Health Initiative	Mental Health Services for COVID Impacted	\$ 574,600.00
	TOTAL AWARDS:	\$ 2,103,483.00
	GRAND TOTAL:	\$ 7,301,343.00

FFY 2020 ACTION PLAN – EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT COVID [ESG-CV] PROGRAM

ESG-CV GRANT AWARD: \$4,938,622.00

ESG - Emergency Shelter

Applicant	Application Title	Total Award
Lawrenceville Housing Authority	Gwinnett Housing Corporation Dba	
Sojourn Ministries, Inc Dba Navigate Recovery	LiveNorcross	\$ 24,000.00
Gwinnett	Sojourn Ministries, Inc. Dba Navigate	
Quality Care For Children	Recovery Gwinnett	\$ 250,000.00
	Emergency Child Care Assistance	\$ 100,000.00
		TOTAL AWARDS: \$ 374,000.00

ESG - Homelessness Prevention

Applicant	Application Title	Total Award
Partnership Against Domestic Violence	Public Service	\$ 300,000.00
Zion Keepers, Inc	Zion Keepers, Inc	\$ 300,000.00
The Salvation Army	The Salvation Army Of Gwinnett County	\$ 103,623.00
H.O.P.E, Inc.	H.O.P.E, Inc.	\$ 35,000.00
Lawrenceville Cooperative Ministry, inc.	Lawrenceville Cooperative Ministry	\$ 275,000.00
Latin American Association	Latin American Association	\$ 275,000.00
Overcomers House Incorporated	Overcomers House Incorporated	\$ 51,005.00
Family Heritage Foundation, Inc.	Housing & Utility Assistance	\$ 50,000.00
Rainbow Village, Inc.	Rainbow Village	\$ 160,000.00
Berean Christian Church Gwinnett	Homelessness Prevention	\$ 275,000.00
Lawrenceville Housing Authority	LiveNorcross	\$ 260,400.00
Easter Seals North Georgia	Homelessness Prevention	\$ 39,900.00
Africa's Children's Fund	ACF Housing Program	\$ 121,000.00
Home of Hope - Gwinnett Children Shelter	Home Of Hope Gwinnett Children Shelter	\$ 30,700.00
The Sobriety Resource	The Sobriety Resource - ESGCV	\$ 187,100.00
Christ The Restorer Ministry Inc	Christ The Restorer Ministry Inc	\$ 55,000.00
Tabitha's House	Tabitha's House	\$ 82,200.00
Sankofa House, Inc	Emergency Assistance Program	\$ 125,000.00
Center For Pan Asian Community Services	Homelessness Prevention Program	\$ 150,000.00
Council of Youth Anti-Drug	Coyad Care	\$ 150,000.00
Asian American Resource Center	Asian American Resource Center	\$ 45,000.00
		TOTAL AWARDS: \$ 3,070,928.00

ESG - Rapid Rehousing

Applicant	Application Title	Total Award
Overcomers House Incorporated	Overcomers House Incorporated	\$ 400,000.00
Lawrenceville Housing Authority	LiveNorcross	\$ 115,600.00
Home Of Hope - Gwinnett Children Shelter	Home of Hope Gwinnett Children Shelter	\$ 25,100.00
Council Of Youth Anti-Drug	Coyad Care	\$ 350,000.00
Together We Can Foundation, Inc	Together We Can Foundation Inc	\$ 80,000.00
Asian American Resource Center	Asian American Resource Center	\$ 45,000.00
		TOTAL AWARDS: \$ 1,015,700.00

ESG - Street Outreach

Applicant	Application Title	Total Award
Overcomers House Incorporated	Overcomers House Incorporated	\$ 25,000.00
Zion Keepers, Inc	Zion Keepers, Inc	\$ 40,000.00
Metro Atlanta Youth For Christ	Street Outreach	\$ 59,000.00

Home Of Hope - Gwinnett Children Shelter	Home Of Hope Gwinnett Children Shelter	\$ 11,200.00
Council Of Youth Anti-Drug	Coyad Care	\$ 50,000.00
Recovery Foundations	Recovery Foundations Inc	\$ 56,892.00
TOTAL AWARDS: \$ 242,092.00		

ESG - Temporary Emergency Shelter

Applicant	Application Title	Total Award
Quality Care For Children	Emergency Child Care Assistance	\$ 15,000.00
Zion Keepers, Inc	Zion Keepers, Inc	\$ 10,000.00
TOTAL AWARDS: \$ 25,000.00		

ESG Administration, Planning & HMIS

Applicant	Application Title	Total Award
WFN Inc.	Administration & Planning	\$161,902.00
Pathways Community Network	HMIS	\$25,000.00
Department of Community Affairs	HMIS	\$24,000.00
TOTAL AWARDS: \$210,902.00		
GRAND TOTAL: \$4,938,622.00		

Inquiries/Questions/Comments

Contact the Gwinnett County Community Development Program at One Justice Square, 446 West Crogan Street, Suite 420, Lawrenceville, GA 30046-2439; Telephone: 678-518-6008; Fax: 678-518-6071; Email: cdbghudplanning@gwinnettcounty.com with any questions or comments pertaining to this Public Notice.

CDBG National Objective to Be Met Using FFY 2020 CDBG Funds

The activities and actions will be undertaken in accordance with Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended, and are designed to "principally benefit low- and moderate-income persons" [per 24 CFR 570.208(a)]. All CDBG Activities to be undertaken and all CDBG activity expenditures will benefit predominantly low- and moderate-income persons.

Section 504 - Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990 [ADA], As Amended

Gwinnett County does not discriminate on the basis of disability in the admission or access to, or treatment or employment in, its programs or activities. Any requests for reasonable accommodations required by individuals to participate in any open meeting, program or activity of the Gwinnett County Community Development Program should be directed to Gwinnett County Community Development Program, One Justice Square, 446 West Crogan Street, Suite 275, Lawrenceville, GA 30046-2439; Telephone: 678-518-6008; Fax: 678-518-6071; Email: cdbghudplanning@gwinnettcounty.com .

Fair Housing Act of 1968, As Amended, Section 800 Accommodations, and Federal Register, Feb. 3, 2012; Page 5662

In an ongoing effort to provide housing services and activities in a nondiscriminatory manner, Gwinnett County has a strong commitment to affirmatively furthering fair housing by working to ensure that equal housing opportunities and access to HUD grant funded programs, projects, and activities are available for all persons, regardless of race, color, national origin, religion, age, sex, familial status, marital status, sexual orientation, gender identity, or disability. If you think your rights have been violated, please contact the Gwinnett County Community Development Program, One Justice Square, 446 West Crogan Street, Suite 275, Lawrenceville, GA 30046-2439; Telephone: 678-518-6008; Fax: 678-518-6071; Email: cdbghudplanning@gwinnettcounty.com .